FROM :GREENHAVEN HERLTH AND REHAB

DEPAR"TQQ%ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FAX

13362998414

Ju

12 2812 82:43PM P2

FORM APPROVED
QMB NO. 0938-0381

LABORATORY DIRE

doni) o

Gl pagret -

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
] STATEMENY OF OEFICIENCIES (xf) PROVIDGAVSUPPLIEACLIA £52) MULTIPLE CONEYRUGCTION (A3) DATE SURVEY
‘] AN PLAN OF CORRECTION 10ENYIFICATION NUMBER: : COMPLETED
. A BUILDING )
i . . C
Ter 0: VANG
) 346132 "o 7 0512412042
' OF PROVIOER OR BUPPLIER STREET AGDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP'COCE
i 001 GREENHAVER DR ’
o CENTE
REENHAVEN HEALTH AND REHARILITATION CENTER GREENSBORO, NC 27406
o4 GUMMARY BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PROVIOER'E PLAN OF CORRECTION (K8
PREF(X {EACH DEFIGIENGY MUBT BE PRECEOED @Y FULL PREFIX EACK GUNABGTIVE ACTION BHOULD BE COMPLENON
) REGULATORY OR LBC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) YAG CROES-REFERENGED TO THE ASFROPRIATE QaTE
GRFIOIENSY)
Graonhaven health & fehab:
acknowladges cacelpt of Lhe statament !
F 306 | 483.26 PROVIDE CARE/SERVICES FOR FI08| ¢ deficiencles and proposss this!
g0 | HIGHEST WELL BEING plar -f correctioh to tha oxtent that
the summary of findhing is factually
Each resfdent must recolve and the facility must ':0“'1“ t and tﬁ“ °rldi‘3 "ablw “‘lﬂin“aig
. . : compliance wi applic e rules AN
provide the nacsssary care a!nd services lo altain oroviions of quality of care of.
or maintaln the highest practicable physical residents.  This plan of correction.
mentel, and psychosoclal wall-belng, in i3 submitted as a wrircen allegation
accordance with the comprehanslve asgessmant of -ompliance.
fan of a.
and plan of car, The facility ensurss  that)
sexvices provide or arranged]
by the facility naekt
. profeesional standards of
This REQUIREMENT 5 not med as avidencad qualicy ana that  physiclans!
by. ordars as followoed. !
Besed on obsarvation staff interviews and record i
raviews facllity falled to obtaln/provide psychiatric 1. Resident # 28  obtain'
services as ordemd by the physiclan for 1 of 3 consent form and was seen by, 5-25-10
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#20) - cesults  had ne  pegative
. auteome '
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cognitivaly Intact, but liad verbat and wandering "fz '{zgt:i: - service
behaviors. The most racent Assessment
{4r22112) indicaled (he resident's cognition was
sevarely impalred, bul with no behaviors. 4. 5 times a week review of
new ozrders {ptnk slips) and STF\RYE.D
, e verification that new orders. o
Review of tha Cara Plan initiated 120112 anc_j acw  physiciar s  psychiatric. #5252
updated 4/12/12, revealed the resldent' received services refecrale orders are|i ’ q
. followed through properly HONGOING
OR'S OR PROVIDER/SYPPUER EPARSENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE R{ER¥ 3 ’ (%9} DATE

G~ 712

Ay deficiency siatement ending with an astedsk (7) denoles & deficioncy which ihe instiution may b
other safequirds provide sufficlent protection 1o ine patienls (See inslruntinns.) Eeeept for nursing homaes, the
foliowdng {he date of survey whelher of nota plan of conection is provided T ar aursing homes, thi anove

- Inflowing the date thas¢ documents ara made availal ¢ (v He facilily 1 deficinnries are eilad, an ggnraved pl

1 participation.

I

FORM GMG 255 1i02.99) Myevions Yerdms Ubso'sle

Loyra £3 LML

Tagshly FAN

G excises om correcting providing i is detormined thet

findings sialed above arc disclosatic 90 days
- 105 and plans of correction a1a disclosable 14
a0 ol correctinn 18 requistle 10 conlinued

teoarunualion stert Pzge 101"




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/01/2012
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

*x% PRbViDERJSUPPL!ERICLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

g

345132

X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED
A BUILDING
. C
B.WING
0612412012

NAKME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GREENHAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
801 GREENHAVEN DR

GREENSBORQ, NG 27406

Review of the Physician's Orders {1/20/12) and
Medication Administration Records revealed
Resident #28 received the following psychoactive
medications: haldat and tegretot for his bipotar
disorder: and klonopin for his diagnosis of
anxiety, The resident also received congentin for
extrapyramidal side effects.

The review of the DISCUS Evaluation dated
4112/12 documented Resident #28 had a score of
1.0 {minimal-abnormal moverents difficult {o
detect or movements are easy to detect but occur
only once or twice in short non-repetitive
manner}. The conclusion of the evaluation
indicated the resident had probable tardive
dyskinesia.

The review of the Behavior Records and
Progress Motes from 3/1/12-5/21/12 documented
Resident #28's abnormal behaviors, including:
agitation, kicking, yelfing, screaming, cursing,
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DEFICIENCY)
. 4, The DON /charge nurse will
F 308} Continued From page 1 F 309 audit all physician orders STARTED
psychotropic drugs with the potential for side for * physician psychiatric G212,
effacts; was resistive to treatment/care; and had service  referrals  orders 433
blems of verbal/physical aggression or using a Quality [mprovement
problem phy 99 ' audit tools. This will be [ONGOING
combativeness; and had a problem of wandering done 5 days a week for 4
in and out of residents rooms. Interventions by weeks then twice a week for 4
the facility for these problem areas included: weeks and then 1 time a week
monitor resident's mood/behaviors (bipolar for  three months. ~—  The
di B X . - administrator will review the
Esgrder!ar‘xxiety) V\{ut‘h documenfattpn per facility completed QI  audit  tool
policy. Notify physician of any significant changes; weekly for 4 months to assure
DISCUS evaluation; administer medications per current monitoring is’
physiclan's orders; document care-being resisted effective.
and notify physician of patterns in behavior; if ' the results of the O audit
resident refuses care, leave resident and refurn in tools will be submitted to
5-10 minutes; rediract undesirable behavior; and Executive Quality improvement
approach resident slowly and from the front Committee for review,
before speaking or touching recommendations of monitoring
) and continue compliance in .
. this area.
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hitting, and swinging at staff and other residents.
As a result, on 4/20/12, the Physician ordered a
Psychiatric Consultation/Evaluation due to the
resident's verbal/physical abusive behaviors.

There was no documentation indicating the
facility followed through with the physician's order
for Resident #28 to be evaluated by Psychiatric
Servicas.

On 5/22/12 at 2:30pm, Resident #28 was
observed propelling himself in his wheelchair
near the nursing station. There was a
wanderguard on the resident's ankle and, the
resident had repetitive tongue movements.

During an interview on 5723712 at 4:34pm, the
facility's SW (Social Worker) stated that the
Psychiatric Consulting Services would not accept
a patient without a signed Consent form from a
resident's Guardian or Responsible Party. The
SW revealed she spoke with Resident #28's
Guardian on 4/27/12 via tetephone concerning
the need for a signed psychiatric consent and
faxed the Consent form to the Guardian. At the
time of this interview, the resident's Guardian had
not faxed a completed Consent form. The SW
revealed that she failed to follow up with the
resident's Guardian concerning the Psychiafric
Consent form due to an emergency in her (SW)
family.

During an interview on 5/23/12 at 4:30pm, the
DON {Directar of Nursing) revealed that she was
informed by the facility's SW that the consent
form for psychiatric services was faxed to
Resident #28's Guardian on 4/27/12, but had not
received a response. The DON revealed her

FORRM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsalele Evenl 1D: J3OHT1

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391
(%2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (%3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED
A.BUILDING
- c
B, WING ..
- 0512412012
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
801 GREENHAVEN DR.
GREENSBOROQ, NG’ 27406
1] PROVIBER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 8
PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
F 309
Facitily 10 923238 If continuation sheet Page 36i5




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/01/2012
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDERSSUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;" .
.
345132

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED
A.BUILDING
- c
B, WING
0572412012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GREENHAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

801 GREENHAVEN DR
GREENSBORO, NC 27406

expectation was that the SW would have foliowed
up with a certified letter to the resident's Guardian
within two business days. Also, to ensure
continuity of care, the SW should have informed
her {DON} of any works in progress when she
had the family emergency.

On 5/24/12 at 10:00am, Resident #28 was
observed in his wheelchair in the dining room
calmly drinking a cup coffee at table, alone.

During an interview on 5/24/12 at 10:14am, NA#1
(Nursing Assistant) revealed

Resident #28 would often become resistive and
combative when staff attempted to shave, or
check him for incontinence (the resident hated to
lie down during first shift, even when his adult
diaper needed changing). NA#1 stated she
observed the resident kick another staff, slap a
staff nurse in the face when she was giving him
his medication; calling out profanities and
slanderous names to staff, and, using profanities
to other residents when he would accidentally run
into them with his wheelchair. These episodes
usually only lasted approximately five minutes,
then the resident would forget and requests a cup
of coffee which he really enjoyed. NA#1 revealed
that whenever a resident was verbally or
physically abusive, the nursing assistants report
the behavior to a nurse and record if on the POC
{Point of Care) Behavior Record.

During an interview on 5/24/12 at 10:41am, the
DON stated that when residents had behaviors
that were deemed socially inappropriate, the
resident would be referred to the physician, who
would conduct an assessment then refer,
accordingly. A copy of the physician's order would
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be given to the SWand if the resident had a
completed Consent form in hisfher clinical racord,
then the SW would complete a "Refarral Fax”
form to the |ntake depariment of the Psychiatric
Services, If there was no completed consent form
in the resident's record, then SW was to contact
and obtain written consent from the resident's
Responsible Party or Guardian.
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K 018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 groennaven mHealéh & Rehabii ttation
58=D . acknowlsdges receipt of the statement
Doors protecting corridor openings in other than Of deficiencies and proposes this
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or tpillﬂ“ of correction to the extent that
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such s corrent  anq Cgp oding is gactually
thoss constructed of 134 Inch solld-bonded core compliance with appli‘i:;bl? mi“fés"*iia
wood, or capable of resisting fire for af least 20 provisions of quality of cars of
minutes. Doors In sprinklered bulldings are only residents, This plan of correction
required to resist the passage of smoke, There Is is ;;’;’“ff::d 88 a written allegation
'no Impediment to the closing of the doors, Doors - Fombliance.
are provided with a means sultabie for keeping
the door closed, Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 o : Lfe Suifet
ato permitted,  19.3.6,3 K018 ~ NFPA 101 Life Safety
Code 8tandaxd
Roller latches are prohiblted by CMS regulations 1} Facility purchased and
{n &l health cars facllities, will inetall latching type
. hardware, Employee break - 7,2, /1l
* room door has been ordsred. *

The break room door and
latching hardware to e
installed ASAP when door |
arrives :
2) The malntepance supervisor
will do a walk through of (ﬂ }L;‘.-I'Z,
the bullding to identify v
any others and remove upon
finding and correct. '
3} The maintenance supervisor
will monitor wvia facllity’ ,,,,l :1"":

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:

[

Bassd on observalion on Wetnesday 6/6/12 at { £
approximately 10:00 AM onward the following :ﬁiﬁ;’ ‘;‘:;’ffﬁr orfou?’gds °§=’§?} '
was noted; three months. _f

1) The corsldor door to the Employee Break 4) fn}il mainti%nantche “’;‘53?!5“22
room was missing the latching hardwars and the will provide tne x .
door was spiit In the center and not In good the inspections o thv:
condiffon, raview to ldentify aréy’

trends and or patterns to

42 CFR 483.70{a) . determine the durations of

K 025 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 026 the inspections

S8=E
Smoke barrlers are constructed to provide at
least a ohe half hour fire reslstance rating In

DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE THLE

e s Ofniemeatioton G0 T2

Any deflolancy stdthment ending with an asterlsk (*} denoles a deflglency which {he Institullon may be excused from gorreating providing i is defermined thal
olher safagusards provide suificlent protection to the patlents. (Ses instructions,) Excapt for nuesing homaes, ihe findings stated above are disclpsable 90 days
followlng the date of survey whalher or not & plan of correclion Is providaed, For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of corraction are disclosable 14
days followlng the dale these documents are made avaliable o the faclilty, if deficlencles are clted, an approved plan of correction 5 requislle fo continuad

program participation,
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K 025} Continued From page 1 KO028{ k025 mMrpa 101 Lifo safe Safety
Cods Standard

accordance with 8.3, Smoke barriers may
terminate at an atrum wall. Windows are

protected by flre-rated glazing or by wired glass 1) Corrective action has been
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two accomplished for the alleged
separate compariments are provided on each defielent practice by removal
floor, Dampers are not requirad in duct gf lith?:i f"a“‘f sealant and 4
penetrations of smoke barrlers in fully ducted o Tioa patod  saatear sberove sl (I
heatlng, ventitating, and alr conditioning systems od

' ' . g : holes in the ceiling located
19.3.7.3, 18.3.7.6, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.64 on the 200 hall,

2) The maintenance  supervisor

will visually check all of |

the attic area to identify 6’ ,2 l’)
any other areas of concern A O
and repair these areas as
This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by: identify with fire barrier

Based on obsarvation on Wednesday 8/6/12 at | 5 Soadant.
approximately 10:00 AM onward ths following ‘ AL (i e L bl .
was riofed: : next  three  months  for | J= e ) e
1} On the 200 hall the smoke wall above the proper sealing of any holes
corridor door has holes and penetrations that with fire barrier sealant.
were not properly sealed. There are also pipe 4 e, Daintonance | supervisor
penetrations In the srmoke wall equipped with the  Inopection tervo Pl
foam insulation that was cut back and sealed Executive Committee for
around plpe penetiation on all halls, roview on a monthly basic for
three months to ideniify any
42 CFR 483.70(a) trends and or patterns
corracti t det
K 020 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD I 029 durations of the trececrrons

§8=D
RD29 NFPA 101 ©nife Safety

Cne hour fire rated construction (with % hour
Code Standard

fire-rated doors) er an approved automatic fire
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1
and/or 19.3.6.4 protects hazardous afeas, When B et e o Meintenanca (- > M.
the approved automatio fire extingulshing system closer  on  the  kitohen

option is used, the areas are separated from corridor door.

other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and

doors, Doors are self-closing and non-rated or 2 'f:gpeggé;‘te';ﬁce d;:rp;*“’éggg 12 i

fleld-applied protective plates that do not excesd required a closor to ensure (0.- )
they are fully operational

48 inches from the boltom of the door are
permitted,  16,3.2.1

and in place,
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K 028 Cont 3]
(,’\ ntinued From page 2 K029 3 The madintenance supervisor
whll inspesct doors monthly
for three months to ensure
all closing devices are in 7_ 2_, Dw
This STANDARD s not met as svidenced by place and  working proper .
Based on observation on Wednesday 6/6/12 at during . via facility
approximately 10:00 AM onward the following e e matatenance
was noted; . supervisor will provide the
1} The corrldor door to the kitchen was not results of the inspections
seff-olosing, te the Executive Committee
for review Lo identify any
trends and or patterns to.
42 GFR 483.70(a) . . determine the durations of
K069 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 06p the inspections
§8=F -

‘survey the kiichen was experlencing a sever

Cooking facllities are protected In accordance
with 9.2.3.  19.3.2,6, NFPA 96

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation on Wednesday 8/6/12 at
approximately 10,00 AM onward the following

was noted:
1) Based upon observation at the time of the

negatlve pressure,

One of two exhaust fans for the hood were not
operational and the make-up air hood for the
kitchen was not operational at the time of the
survay.

NFPA 96 (Slandard for Ventitation Control and
Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking
Operations 1998 Editlon)

Seclion 5-3* Replacement Al ~ " Replacement
alr quantly shall be adequate to prevent negalive
pressuras in the commaerclal cooking area(s) from
oxceeding 0.02 In. walet column (4.98 kPa). "

42'CFR 483,70(a)

K069 101 life Safety Code
Standargd
1. The facility maintenance

(-1
/2671

suparvisor restoxed power to.
the exhaust fan for the hood

in the kitchen. The facllity -
orderod and will replace ths
make -up -air hood for the
kitchen ASAP upon axrival.

The mailntenance supsrvisor
will inspect the exhaust
fans for the hood in the
kitchen to ensure proper
function. The maintenance
supervisor will inspect the
new make up~alr hoed for
proper function

(26!

3.} The maintenance
superviscr will Jinspesck the
exhaust fans for the hood,
and the make-up-air hood in
the kitchen 5 days a weaek for
one month for proper

function, -

-3
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K 144 ] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K144
§8=F ‘
Generators are inspected weekly and exerclsed 4.7 The maintenance
under load for 30 minutes per month in i:ﬁ:ﬂ:aﬁ t?;uienin Spor vtif o ta
danca with NFPA 99, 3.4.4.1 P aons o
accoradance . 4.1, the Executive Committes for
review to Ldentify any trends
and or patterns to determine
the durations of the
inspections
K146 NEPA 101 1ife Safety
Code Standard
1.) The exhaust fan in the ,
laundry room was replaced. b.-“\.fj-o
This STANDARD s not mel as evidenced by: 2.) The maintenance
Based on observation on Wednesday 6/6/12 at supervisor will inspected the
approximately 10:00 AM onward the following exhaust fan in the laundry
was noted: zogglat_otol ansure it is -
10N .
1) The generator annunclator panel was missing e @
In the factlity. The generator annunclator panel 3.) The malntenance
was removad when the area was remolded and zzgerViSOE wiil igﬂpect the 3
ausg an in the laundry: -
not replaced. room 5 days a week for ong I P o
42 GFR 483.70(2) monen £ov proper function,
K 1486 { NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD’ K146 4.) The maintenance
88=D supervisor will. provide the
A nursing home or hosplee with no life support results of the inspections to
equipment has an allernate source of power
separato and independent from the normal results of the inspsctions to
source that will be effective for minimum of 1% ;"e‘jieﬁ“i‘;“iid‘& ticfzm;:;e: tor
renas
hour after loss of the normal source,  NFPA 99, and ox patterns correstive to
3.63.1.1 determine the durations of
. the inspections
This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by
Based on observation on Wednesday 6/6/12 at
approximately 10:00 AM onward the foliowing
was notad:
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DEFISIENCY)
K 146 { Continued From page 4 K 148
1} The exh K146 NFPR 101 Gife Safety
) exhaust fan In the laundry room was not Goda Standazd
operational at the ime of the survey,
2) The exhaust hood and make-up air fan for the 1.) Inktermediated switches to
kitchen, and the dishmachine exhaust hood did the Exhaust hood and make-up-
not have intermediate switches to turn the unit on air fan for the kitchen, and (o ) 1
and off. Steff turned the units on and off at the he [ Jish - machine  weve
breaker pariel nstalled bto turn wvnits ©
; and off separated from the
42 CFR 483.70(g) breaker panel,
2,} The maintenance
supervisor will inspect the
intermediate switches to the, '
exhaust hood and make up air-.
fan and digh machine sxhaust
hood in the kitchen -to ensure
it ls operational and working:
proper.
3.1 The mzintenance
suporvisor will inspect the,
intexmediated switches to the: ! ),
exhaust hood, maks up air fan’ 7. D." 1

and dish machine exhaust fan;
in the kitchen 5 days a wask!

for ong month fox proper
funection,

i
4.} The maintenance’

supervisor will provide the:
rosults of the inspections to
the Executive Committeo for.
review to identify any trends:
and or patterns to determine
the durations of the
ingpections
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